
Dispute Resolution Services 

         Residential Tenancy Branch 
Office of Housing and Construction Standards 

Page: 1 

DECISION 

Dispute Codes MNRL-S FFL   

Introduction 

This hearing was convened as a result of the landlords’ Application for Dispute 
Resolution (application) seeking remedy under the Residential Tenancy Act (the Act). 
The landlords applied for a monetary order in the amount of $10,750.00 for unpaid rent 
or utilities, to retain the tenant’s security deposit towards any amount owing, and to 
recover the cost of the filing fee. 

The landlords attended the teleconference hearing and gave affirmed testimony. The 
landlords were advised of the hearing process and were given the opportunity to ask 
questions about the hearing process during the hearing. A summary of the testimony 
and evidence is provided below and includes only that which is relevant to the hearing. 
Words utilizing the singular shall also include the plural and vice versa where the 
context requires.   

As the tenant did not attend the hearing, service of the Notice of a Dispute Resolution 
Proceeding dated June 9, 2020 (Notice of Hearing), the application and documentary 
evidence were considered. The landlords provided affirmed testimony that the Notice of 
Hearing, application and documentary evidence were served on the tenant by email on 
June 24, 2020. Email service was permitted between March 30, 2020 and June 24, 
2020 by a Director’s Order due to COVID-19. The landlords affirmed that 3 hours after 
the mail was sent to the tenant, the tenant responded to the email from the landlords. 
As a result, I find the tenant was sufficiently served as required by the Act. In addition, I 
find this matter to be undisputed by the tenant as the tenant was served and did not 
attend the hearing. Given the above, the hearing continued without the tenant present in 
accordance with Rule 7.1 and Rule 7.3 of the Residential Tenancy Branch (RTB) Rules 
of Procedure (Rules), which address consequences for not attending a dispute 
resolution hearing.  









Page: 5 

The tenant has been cautioned as noted above. 

This decision will be emailed to both parties. The monetary order will be emailed to the 
landlords only for service on the tenant.  

This decision is final and binding on the parties, unless otherwise provided under the 
Act, and is made on authority delegated to me by the Director of the Residential 
Tenancy Branch under Section 9.1(1) of the Residential Tenancy Act. 

Dated: October 7, 2020 


